

no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 10th day of December 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-32784 Filed 12-24-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32, 718, TA-W-32, 718A, and TA-W-32, 718B]

The Olga Company Division of Warnaco, Inc., Fillmore, California; The Olga Company Division of Warnaco, Inc., Santa Paula, California; The Olga Company Division of Warnaco, Inc., City of Commerce, California; Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) as amended by the Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988 (P.L. 100-418), the Department of Labor herein presents the results of an investigation regarding certification of eligibility to apply for worker adjustment assistance.

In order to make an affirmative determination and issue a certification of eligibility to apply for adjustment assistance each of the group eligibility requirements of Section 222 of the Act must be met. It is determined in this case that all of the requirements have been met.

The investigation was initiated in response to a petition received on September 9, 1996, and filed on behalf of workers at The Olga Company, Division of Warnaco, Inc., Fillmore, Santa Paula, and City of Commerce, California. The workers produce women's intimate apparel.

Workers at the subject plants were certified eligible for NAFTA Transitional Adjustment benefits on August 14, 1996 (NAFTA-01155A and 01155B).

Warnaco, Inc., is transferring sewing and finishing work at the subject facilities to locations abroad. Apparel formerly sewn and finished at the subject plants is being imported from the foreign plants into the United States.

Conclusion

After careful review of the facts obtained in the investigation, I conclude that increases of imports of articles like or directly competitive with women's intimate apparel produced at The Olga Company, Division of Warnaco, Inc., Fillmore, Santa Paula, and City of

Commerce, California, contributed importantly to the decline in sales or production and to the total or partial separation of workers of that firm. In accordance with the provisions of the Act, I make the following certification:

All workers of The Olga Company, Division of Warnaco, Inc., Fillmore, Santa Paula, and City of Commerce, California, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after July 16, 1995, through two years from the date of certification, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 30th day of October, 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-32786 Filed 12-24-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,968]

Velco Electronics, Inc., Fishers, New York; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, an investigation was initiated on November 25, 1996 in response to a worker petition which was filed on October 30, 1996 on behalf of workers at Velco Electronics, Inc., Fishers, New York.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 6th day of December, 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-32787 Filed 12-24-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,808]

Warnaco, Incorporated, Olga Division, City of Commerce, California; Notice of Termination of Certification

This notice terminates the Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply For Worker Adjustment Assistance issued by the Department on December 6, 1996, for all workers of Warnaco, Incorporated, Olga Division, City of Commerce, California. The notice will soon be published in the Federal Register.

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. Findings

show that the worker group is covered under an existing TAA certification (TA-W-32,718B).

Since the workers are already covered by a TAA certification, the continuation of the certification would serve no purpose and the certification has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, D.C., this 10th day of December 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-32785 Filed 12-24-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[NAFTA-01049]

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, Air Springs Manufacturing Division, Green, Ohio; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for NAFTA Transitional Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 250(a), Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title II, of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended (19 USC 2273), the Department of Labor issued a Notice of Revised Determination Regarding Eligibility to Apply for NAFTA-Transitional Adjustment Assistance on August 15, 1996, applicable to all workers of the Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company producing air sleeves in Green, Ohio. The notice was published in the Federal Register on September 6, 1996 (61 FR 47190).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. Review of the worker certification revealed that the workers produced air sleeves. For clarification, air sleeve is also known as shock sleeve. New information provided by the Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company shows that the company will move its air spring production from Green, Ohio, to its facility in Mexico. The transition will begin in 1997, and worker separations will begin in the first quarter of 1997. Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to include all workers of the Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, Green, Ohio engaged in employment related to the production of air springs. This amendment is also intended to clarify that the product air sleeve is also known as shock sleeve.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of the subject firm adversely affected by the shift in production to Mexico.